Section II.D.2, those Settlement Class Members who have not timely and properly opted 

out of the Settlement. 

19. “Settlement Fund” is the account set up by the Settlement Administrator 

into which the Settlement Payment is paid. 

20. “Settlement Payment” mean the sum of Two Million Five Hundred 

Thousand dollars ($2,500,000.00) that the Settling Defendant shall pay or cause to be paid 

as described in Section III.A to be held, invested, administered, and disbursed pursuant to 

this Settlement Agreement. 

21. “Settling Defendant’s Counsel” means the law firm of Womble Bond